—
BUYLOG SEC TION 14
Automatic transfer switches
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-2 AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-3AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
—

—
TruONE automatic transfer switch
Ordering code construction
ABB TruONE automatic transfer switch, open transition, 1000 amperes, UL, 3 phase + Neutral (3ph, 4 wire), Level 4 controls,
200–480 VAC voltage area, bottom entry (sources on bottom, load on top).
Neutral
S = Switched Neutral
O = Overlapping Neutral
X = None
Phase poles
1 = 1-pole
2 = 2-pole
3 = 3-pole
Controller
2 = Level 2 controls (DIP)
3 = Level 3 controls (LCD)
4 = Level 4 controls (Touch)
Voltage code
Q = 200–480 VAC
Standard
E = IEC
U = UL
ATS size
UL = �30, 60, 100, 125, 160, 200, 260, 400,
600, 800, 1000, 1200
IEC = �200, 250, 315, 400, 500, 630, 800,
1000, 1250, 1600
ATS type
A = �Open transition I - II (without stable
OFF position for load disconnection)
B = �Delayed transition I - O - II (with stable
OFF position for load disconnection)
ABB Brand
OX = ABB TruONE ATS
Enclosure rating
Blank = _(blank) Open style, no enclosure
Cabling direction
Open style, no enclosure
B = �Bottom entry (sources on bottom,
load on top)
T = �Top entry (sources on the top, load
on the bottom)
OX A 1000 U 3 S 4 Q B
Controller Mode of control Features
Level 2 DIP switch Standard control with limited options
Level 3 LCD screen Advanced control with optional module for communication and programmable I/O module
Level 4 Touch screen Superior control with level 3 features and power measurement & predictive maintenance
For more information:
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-7AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
—
ZTG T-series
Overview
Automatic Transfer Switches 30-3000 A
The ZTG T-series is built for general purpose commercial and
industrial applications. Powered by TruONE™ technology,
Zenith ZTG series automatic transfer switches incorporate
switch and controller in one seamless, self-contained unit,
reducing the number of wires and connections. This design
saves room in the enclosure and minimizes the potential for
connection failures. In addition, the design incorporates
modular components to reduce downtime and service costs,
and an optimum interface for advanced control, connectivity,
and energy efficiency.
Features
•	 True voltage agnostic on 30-1200 A
•	 Modular All-in-one integrated TruONE Technology ATS for
1200 A and below
•	 Traditional power contactor ATS with TruController
•	 Field installable plug-and-play accessories

—
ZTG T-series (30-1200A)
Ordering code construction
Understanding the type code keys below will help you quickly identify the correct  product for your needs. The simple naming
system allows you to see the products type, Ampere rating, standard classification and number of poles, all in one glance.
Ekip Modules
No Ekip adders
XX = No additonal options
No communication
XA = Aux Power Module Only
X2 = 2 additional I/O
X4 = 4 additional I/O
X6 = 6 additional I/O
1 communication module
R2 = Modbus RTU + 2 IO
R4 = Modbus RTU + 4 IO
R6 = �Modbus RTU + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
T2 = Modbus TCP + 2 IO
T4 = Modbus TCP + 4 IO
T6 = �Modbus TCP + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
P2 = Profibus + 2 IO
P4 = Profibus + 4 IO
P6 = �Profibus + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
E2 = Ethernet + 2 IO
E4 = Ethernet + 4 IO
E6 = �Ethernet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
D2 = DeviceNet + 2 IO
D4 = DeviceNet + 4 IO
D6 = DeviceNet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
N2 = Profinet + 2 IO
N4 = Profinet + 4 IO
N6 = �Profinet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
ABB Brand
Z = Zenith
Product Family
G = ZTG
Transition Type
O = Open Transition
D = Delayed Transition
Amperage
A = 30 A J = 260 A
B = 60 A K = 400 A
C =100 A L = 600 A
D = 125 A M = 800 A
F = 160 A N = 1000 A
G = 200 A P = 1200 A
Phase
1 = 1 Phase
3 = 3 Phase
Neutral
S = Switched neutral
X = No neutral
B = Solid neutral bar
System voltage (Line to Line)
X = T1 Panel - Voltage agnostic
Enclosure
1 = NEMA 1
2 = NEMA 12 / 4
3 = NEMA 3R
4 = NEMA 4X
5 = NEMA 3R w/ 208V heater/thermostat
6 = NEMA 3R w/ 240V heater/thermostat
7 = NEMA 3R w/ 480V heater/thermostat
Panel Assembly
2 = Std application, Sources on Bottom
Metering Options
X = No meter C = M91 meter (120-240V)

—
ZTG T-series (30-1200A)
Ordering code construction
Ekip Modules
No Ekip adders
XX = No additonal options
No communication
XA = Aux Power Module Only
X2 = 2 additional I/O
X4 = 4 additional I/O
X6 = 6 additional I/O
1 communication module
R2 = Modbus RTU + 2 IO
R4 = Modbus RTU + 4 IO
R6 = �Modbus RTU + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
T2 = Modbus TCP + 2 IO
T4 = Modbus TCP + 4 IO
T6 = �Modbus TCP + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
P2 = Profibus + 2 IO
P4 = Profibus + 4 IO
P6 = �Profibus + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
E2 = Ethernet + 2 IO
E4 = Ethernet + 4 IO
E6 = �Ethernet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
D2 = DeviceNet + 2 IO
D4 = DeviceNet + 4 IO
D6 = DeviceNet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
N2 = Profinet + 2 IO
N4 = Profinet + 4 IO
N6 = �Profinet + 6 IO
(only 400 Amps +)
Zenith ZTG loose accessories order codes
Suitable for switches ZTG(D) 30-1200 A, 200-480 Vac
Type Qty (pcs) Order code Weight (lb)
12-24 Vdc auxiliary supply module 1 OXEA1 0.09
Ekip Com Modbus RTU-OX 1 ZEAMOD485 0.44
Ekip Com Modbus TCP-OX 1 ZEAMODTCP 0.44
Ekip Com Profibus 1 ZEAPRFIBUS 0.44
Ekip Com Profinet 1 ZEAPRFINET 0.44
Ekip Com EtherNet / IP 1 ZEAETHRNT 0.44
Ekip Com DeviceNet 1 ZEADEVICNET 0.44
Ekip Com Hub 1 ZEAEKIPHUB 0.44
Ekip Signalling 2K-1-OX 1 2K-1-OX 0.44
Ekip Signalling 2K-2-OX 1 2K-2-OX 0.44
Ekip Signalling 2K-3-OX 1 2K-3-OX 0.44
Ekip Programming Module 1 ZEAEKPPGM 0.44
Ekip Bluetooth Programming Module 1 ZEABT 0.44
Normally Open Auxiliary Contact 10 OA1G10 0.07
Normally Closed Auxiliary Contact 10 OA3G01 0.07
1. Packing materials must be added to weights provided
Loose accessories
For more information:
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-10 AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
Understanding the type code keys below will help you quickly identify the correct  product for your needs. The simple naming
system allows you to see the product type, ampere rating, standard classification and number of poles, all in one table.
—
ZTG T-series (1600-3000A)
Ordering code construction
ABB Brand
Z = Zenith
Product Family
G = ZTG T-series
Application
A = ATS
Transition type
O = Open Transition
D = Delayed Transition
Amperage
160 = 1600 A 260 = 2600 A
200 = 2000 A 300 = 3000 A
System voltage
B = 208 V 1 Ph J = 208 V 3 Ph
C = 220-240V 1 Ph K = 220-240V 3 Ph
E = 380-415V 1 Ph M = 380-415V 3 Ph
F =  440-480V 1 Ph P = 440-480V 3 Ph
Neutral
S = Switched Neutral
X = No Neutral
B = Solid Neutral Bar
Enclosure
X = �No Enclosure (configured open style) 6 = NEMA 1 + heater
1 = NEMA 1 7 = NEMA 12 + heater
2 = NEMA 12 8 = NEMA 3R + heater
3 = NEMA 3R 9 = NEMA 4 + heater
4 = NEMA 4 0 = NEMA 4X + heater
5 = NEMA 4X
Lugs
M = �Mechanical lugs 600 MCM (1600-3000A)
Metering options
 1 = M91 Meter
 X = No Meter
 0 = M90 Meter
IO and indication packages
B = Base
P = Plus
C = Controls
F = Flex
M = Motor
Communications
X = None
R = Modbus RTU
T = Modbus TCP
E = Ethernet/IP
I = IEC 61850
D = DeviceNet
B = Profibus
N = Profinet
A = ABB Ability Ekip Com Hub
1 = Modbus RTU + Modbus TCP
2 = Modbus TCP + Ethernet/IP
3 = Modbus RTU + Ekip Com Hub
4 = Modbus TCP + Ekip com Hub
5 = Ethernet/IP + Ekip Com Hub
6 = DeviceNet + Ekip Com Hub
7 = Profibus + Ekip Com Hub
8 = Profinet + Ekip Com Hub
Other Options
(Switches, Surge protection)
X = None
S = �Switch - Test/Auto/inhibit/
Start (keyed)
T = SPD Type 1, Load Side
2 = S & T
Extra
X = None
Extra
X = None
Ground Bar

—
ZTS T-series (30-3000A)
Ordering code construction
1 Ratings available only with closed transition
2 Available initially only for 1600-3000A
ABB Brand
Z = Zenith
Product Family
S = ZTS T-series
Application
A = ATS
Transition type
O = Open Transition
D = Delayed Transition
C = Closed Transition
Amperage
003 = 30 A 040 = 400 A
006 = 60 A 060 = 600 A
010 = 100 A 080 = 800 A
012 = 125 A1 100 = 1000 A
015 = 150 A1 120 = 1200 A
016 = 160 A 160 = 1600 A
020 = 200 A 200 = 2000 A
022 = 220 A1 260 = 2600 A
026 = 260 A 300 = 3000 A
System voltage
B = 208 V 1 Ph J = 208 V 3 Ph
C = 220-240V 1 Ph K = 220-240V 3 Ph
E = 380-415V 1 Ph M = 380-415V 3 Ph
F =  440-480V 1 Ph P = 440-480V 3 Ph
Neutral
S = Switched Neutral X = No Neutral
O = Overlapping MFBL Neutral B = Solid Neutral Bar
Enclosure
X = �No Enclosure (configured open style)2 6 = NEMA 1 + heater
1 = NEMA 1 7 = NEMA 12 + heater
2 = NEMA 12 8 = NEMA 3R + heater
3 = NEMA 3R 9 = NEMA 4 + heater
4 = NEMA 4 0 = NEMA 4X + heater
5 = NEMA 4X
Ground Bar
1 = (3) #8-1/0 cables 6 = (12) #2-600MCM
2 = (6) #8-1/0 cables 7 = (24) #2-600 MCM
3 = (6) #6-250MCM 8 = (36) #2-600 MCM
4 = (12) #6-250MCM X = ground bar, lug on cabinet
5 = (8) #2-600MCM
Metering options
T = Embedded power meter
1 = M91 Meter
IO and indication packages
B = Base F = Flex
P = Plus M = Motor
C = Controls
Communications
X = None
R = Modbus RTU
T = Modbus TCP
E = Ethernet/IP
D = DeviceNet
B = Profibus
N = Profinet
A = ABB Ability Ekip Com Hub
1 = Modbus RTU + Modbus TCP
2 = Modbus TCP + Ethernet/IP
3 = Modbus RTU + Ekip Com Hub
4 = Modbus TCP + Ekip com Hub
5 = Ethernet/IP + Ekip Com Hub
6 = DeviceNet + Ekip Com Hub
7 = Profibus + Ekip Com Hub
8 = Profinet + Ekip Com Hub
Other Options
(Switches, Surge protection)
X = None

—
ZTGSE/ZTSSE T-series (30-1200A)
Ordering code construction
30-1200A open and delayed transition available now
ABB Brand
Z = Zenith
Surge protection
X = None
1 = �65kA Type 1 Load Connected
2 = �100kA Type 1 Load Connected
IO package
B = Base C = Controls
P = Plus M = Motor
Communications
X = None
R = Modbus RTU
T = Modbus TCP
E = Ethernet/IP
D = DeviceNet
B = Profibus
N = Profinet
A = Ekip Com Hub
1 = Modbus TCP + Modbus RTU
2 = Modbus TCP + Ethernet/IP
3 = Modbus RTU + Ethernet/IP
4 = Modbus TCP + Modbus TCP
5 = Modbus RTU + Modbus RTU
6 = Ethernet/IP + Ethernet/IP
7 = Modbus TCP + Ekip Com Hub
8 = Modbus RTU + Ekip Com Hub
9 = Ethernet/IP + Ekip Com Hub
Z 0S RO 23 32 BG T003 S1C X1
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-15AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
Placeholder / Custom
X = None
Extended Warranty / Export Crating
X = None
Combinations
21 = S1 + A1
24 = S2 + GF
25 = S3 + GF
27 = S2 + CA
28 = S3 + CA
33 = S2 + GF + CA
34 = S3 + GF + CA
—
ZTGSE/ZTSSE T-series (30-1200A)
Ordering code construction (continued)
Other accessories
XX = None
S1 = �Switch, 4 position (auto/start/test/off), keyed
A1 = Audible transfer alarm
S2 = �Switch, 4 position (auto/start/test/off) + shunt trip, keyed - SE only
S3 = �Shunt trip, keyed - SE only
GF = �SE ATS Ground Fault Protection < 1000A - SE only
CA = �Canada cUL barriers - SE only
Z 0S RO 23 32 BG T003 S1C X1
For more information:
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com
14-16 AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, BUYLOG SECTION 14
—
Notes
Distributed by Gross Automation | +1 (262) 252-1600 | sales@grossautomation.com